Office of the Assistant Secretary AFBCMR 98-02131

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

WASHINGTON, DC

OCT 5 1998

MEMORANDUM FOR THE CHIEF OF STAFF

Under the authority of Section 1552, Title 10, United States Code and **AFI** 36-2603, and having assured compliance with the provisions of the above regulation, the decision of the Air Force Board for Correction of Military Records is announced, and it is directed that:

The pertinent military records of the Department of the Air Force relating to be corrected to show that he was not discharged from active duty on 28 February 1998 but was continued on active duty and ordered permanent change of duty to his home of record (home of selection) pending further orders.

DONNA PITTENGER

Chief Examiner

Air Force Board for Correction

of Military Records



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE WASHINGTON, D.C.

OCT 5 1998

MEMORANDUM OF CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION BEFORE THE AFBCMR

SUBJECT:

Having carefully reviewed this application, we agree with the recommendation of the Air Force and adopt the rationale expressed as the basis for our decision that the applicant has been the victim of either **an** error or an injustice. Therefore, under the authority delegated in AFI **36**-2603, the applicant's records will be corrected as set forth in the accompanying Memorandum for the Chief of Staff signed by the Executive Director or his designee.

Naryhu E SSS Panel Chair

Attachment Ltr, AFPC/DPPRS, dtd 17 Sep 98



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE HEADQUARTERS AIR FORCE PERSONNELCENTER RANDOLPH AIR FORCE BASE TEXAS

SEP 1 7 1998

MEMORANDUM FOR AFBCMR

FROM: HQ AFPC/DPPRS

550 C Street West, Suite 11 Randolph AFB TX 78150-4713

SUBJECT: Application for Correction of Military Records

S

The applicant, while serving on active duty in the grade of captain, was twice not selected for promotion to the permanent grade of major. **As** a result, he was involuntarily discharged on 28 Feb 98 under the provisions of AFR 36-12, Non-Selection, Permanent Promotion. Officer was discharge with an honorable discharge. He had 12 years 06 months and 29 days total active service.

Requested Action. The applicant is requesting reinstatement to active duty in the grade of major (04), per instruction of the Special Selection Board which convened on 18 May 98.

<u>Conclusion and Recommendation.</u> Recommend approval based on the decision of the Special Selection Board and announced by HQ AFPC/DPPPAB, 28 Jul 98 memo.

JOHN C. WOOTEN, DAF

Separations Branch

Dir of Personnel Program Mgt

cc:

SAF/MIBR